JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION

February 26, 2007
8:30 a.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room H-174
Tapes: 37, 38A

Sen. Devlin, Chair Rep. Dingfelder, Vice-Chair
Sen. Avakian Rep. Clem
Sen. Nelson Rep. Burley

Rep. Garrard

Rep. Nolan

Staff Present: Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Patti O’Rielly, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5530, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department — Public Hearing

with Public Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 37A
003 Chair Devlin Calls the hearing to order at 8:31 AM
Opens Public Hearing on SB 5530, Oregon Parks and
Recreation Department
Opens Public Testimony
010 Peggy Lynch, League of Enters letter dated 2/26/07 from League of Women Voters
Women Voters (Exhibit #1)
051 Chair Devlin Enters Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit #2)
056 Bob Keefer, Oregon
Recreation Park
Association
134 Chair Devlin
135 Amanda Rich, Special
Districts Association of
Oregon
152 Chair Devlin
153 Rep. Clem
157 Mr. Keefer
163 Rep. Clem
172 Mr. Keefer
186 Chair Devlin
187 Rep. Garrard
194 Mr. Keefer
208 Chair Devlin
212 John McCulley, Oregon
Fairs Association
231 Chair Devlin
232 Sen. Nelson
234 Mr. McCulley



246
250
254
254
256
260

261
266

272
273
275
283
288
294
298

371
378
397
398
401
417
419
429
435
TAPE 38A

001
004

009
010
011
018
027
028
028
029
036
037
040
044

Sen. Avakian
Sen. Nelson
Chair Devlin
Rep. Burley
Mr. McCulley
Rep. Burley

Chair Devlin

Tim Wood, Director,
Parks and Recreation
Department

Rep. Clem
Chair Devlin
Rep Clem
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood

Dave Wright, Assistant
Director of Operations,
Parks and Recreation
Department

Chair Devlin
Mr. Wright
Chair Devlin
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Wright
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Wright
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wright

Mr. Wright
Chair Devlin

Mr. Wright

Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wright
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wright
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wright

Chair Devlin

Rep. Burley

Mr. Wright

Rep. Burley

Closes Public Testimony

Enters written testimony of First Lady Mary Oberst dated
2/26/07 (Exhibit #3)

Continues with Parks and Recreation budget presentation,
Exhibit #3, from 2/21/07

Continues with budget presentation



047 Mr. Wright

052 Chair Devlin
053 Rep. Clem
054 Mr. Wright
058 Rep. Clem
060 Mr. Wright
063 Rep. Garrard
067 Mr. Wright
072 Chair Devlin
073 Mr. Wright
110 Chair Devlin
112 Mr. Wright
114 Chair Devlin
115 Mr. Wright
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wright
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wright
134 Chair Devlin
136 Rep. Garrard
142 Mr. Wright
160 Rep. Garrard
164 Mr. Wright
178 Rep. Garrard
179 Mr. Wright
181 Chair Devlin
182 Vice-Chair Dingfelder
200 Mr. Wright
207 Chair Devlin
208 Mr. Wright
210 Rep. Burley
233 Mr. Wright
241 Chair Devlin
242 Rep. Clem
264 Mr. Wright
280 Chair Devlin
303 Rep. Garrard
313 Chair Devlin
314 Rep. Clem
321 Chair Devlin
323 Mr. Wright

373 Chair Devlin



376
379
383
397
400
406
TAPE 37B

001
003

004
006
007
017
028
034
041
044
047
052
056
062
063
064

095
099
102
108
111
112
118
120
137
142
147
159
160
163
167
168
170

Mr. Wright

Chair Devlin

Mr. Wright

Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wright

Mr. Wright
Chair Devlin

Rep. Burley
Mr. Wright
Rep. Burley
Mr. Wright
Rep. Burley
Mr. Wright
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wright
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wright
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood

Kyleen Stone, Assistant
Director for Recreation
Programs and Planning,
Parks and Recreation
Department

Chair Devlin
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Rep. Clem
Chair Devlin
Sen. Nelson
Mr. Wood
Sen. Nelson
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Ms. Stone

Continues with budget presentation



198
199
205
213
214
219
230
231
278
278
284
287
309
319
322
327
327
338

Chair Devlin
Rep. Garrard
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Sen. Nelson
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Rep. Clem
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Ms. Stone
Chair Devlin
Sen. Nelson
Chair Devlin

Adjourns the hearing at 9:58 AM



