## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

## MEETING INDEX

February 26, 2007 8:30 a.m.		Hearing Room H-174 Tapes: 37, 38A
Members Present:	Sen. Devlin, Chair Sen. Avakian Sen. Nelson	Rep. Dingfelder, Vice-Chair Rep. Clem Rep. Burley Rep. Garrard
Members Excused:		Rep. Nolan
Staff Present:	Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Patti O'Rielly, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 5530, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department – Public Hearing with Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 37A		
003	Chair Devlin	Calls the hearing to order at 8:31 AM
		Opens Public Hearing on SB 5530, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
		Opens Public Testimony
010	Peggy Lynch, League of Women Voters	Enters letter dated 2/26/07 from League of Women Voters (Exhibit #1)
051	Chair Devlin	Enters Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit #2)
056	Bob Keefer, Oregon Recreation Park Association	
134	Chair Devlin	
135	Amanda Rich, Special Districts Association of Oregon	
152	Chair Devlin	
153	Rep. Clem	
157	Mr. Keefer	
163	Rep. Clem	
172	Mr. Keefer	
186	Chair Devlin	
187	Rep. Garrard	
194	Mr. Keefer	
208	Chair Devlin	
212	John McCulley, Oregon Fairs Association	
231	Chair Devlin	
232	Sen. Nelson	
234	Mr. McCulley	

246	Sen. Avakian	
250	Sen. Nelson	
254	Chair Devlin	
254	Rep. Burley	
256	Mr. McCulley	
260	Rep. Burley	
261	Chair Devlin	Closes Public Testimony
266	Tim Wood, Director, Parks and Recreation Department	Enters written testimony of First Lady Mary Oberst dated 2/26/07 <b>(Exhibit #3)</b>
272	Rep. Clem	
273	Chair Devlin	
275	Rep Clem	
283	Mr. Wood	
288	Chair Devlin	
294	Mr. Wood	
298	Dave Wright, Assistant Director of Operations, Parks and Recreation Department	Continues with Parks and Recreation budget presentation, Exhibit #3, from 2/21/07
371	Chair Devlin	
378	Mr. Wright	
397	Chair Devlin	
398	Rep. Garrard	
401	Mr. Wright	
417	Rep. Garrard	
419	Mr. Wright	
429	Chair Devlin	
435	Mr. Wright	
TAPE 38A		
001	Mr. Wright	Continues with budget presentation
004	Chair Devlin	
009	Mr. Wright	
010	Chair Devlin	
011	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
018	Mr. Wright	
027	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
028	Mr. Wright	
028	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
029	Mr. Wright	
036	Chair Devlin	
037	Rep. Burley	
040	Mr. Wright	
044	Rep. Burley	

047	Mr. Wright	
052	Chair Devlin	
053	Rep. Clem	
054	Mr. Wright	
058	Rep. Clem	
060	Mr. Wright	
063	Rep. Garrard	
067	Mr. Wright	
072	Chair Devlin	
073	Mr. Wright	
110	Chair Devlin	
112	Mr. Wright	
114	Chair Devlin	
115	Mr. Wright	
	Chair Devlin	
	Mr. Wright	
	Chair Devlin	
	Mr. Wright	
134	Chair Devlin	
136	Rep. Garrard	
142	Mr. Wright	
160	Rep. Garrard	
164	Mr. Wright	
178	Rep. Garrard	
179	Mr. Wright	
181	Chair Devlin	
182	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
200	Mr. Wright	
207	Chair Devlin	
208	Mr. Wright	
210	Rep. Burley	
233	Mr. Wright	
241	Chair Devlin	
242	Rep. Clem	
264	Mr. Wright	
280	Chair Devlin	
303	Rep. Garrard	
313	Chair Devlin	
314	Rep. Clem	
321	Chair Devlin	
323	Mr. Wright	
373	Chair Devlin	

376	Mr. Wright	
379	Chair Devlin	
383	Mr. Wright	
397	Chair Devlin	
400	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
406	Mr. Wright	
TAPE 37B		
001	Mr. Wright	Continues with budget presentation
003	Chair Devlin	
004	Rep. Burley	
006	Mr. Wright	
007	Rep. Burley	
017	Mr. Wright	
028	Rep. Burley	
034	Mr. Wright	
041	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
044	Chair Devlin	
047	Mr. Wright	
052	Chair Devlin	
056	Mr. Wright	
062	Chair Devlin	
063	Mr. Wood	
064	Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director for Recreation Programs and Planning, Parks and Recreation Department	
095	Chair Devlin	
099	Ms. Stone	
102	Chair Devlin	
108	Ms. Stone	
111	Chair Devlin	
112	Ms. Stone	
118	Chair Devlin	
120	Rep. Clem	
137	Chair Devlin	
142	Sen. Nelson	
147	Mr. Wood	
159	Sen. Nelson	
160	Ms. Stone	
163	Chair Devlin	
167	Ms. Stone	
168	Chair Devlin	
170	Ms. Stone	

198	Chair Devlin
199	Rep. Garrard
205	Ms. Stone
213	Chair Devlin
214	Sen. Nelson
219	Ms. Stone
230	Chair Devlin
231	Ms. Stone
278	Chair Devlin
278	Rep. Clem
284	Ms. Stone
287	Chair Devlin
309	Ms. Stone
319	Chair Devlin
322	Ms. Stone
327	Chair Devlin
327	Sen. Nelson
338	Chair Devlin

Adjourns the hearing at 9:58 AM